

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1961

Chapter 37

AN ACT to Increase Service Area and Borrowing Capacity of East Boothbay Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1959, c. 132, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 132 of the private and special laws of 1959 is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 1. Territorial limits; name; purposes. The territory comprising that part of the Town of Boothbay bounded and described as follows, to-wit: Commencing on the boundary line between Boothbay and Boothbay Harbor at a distance westerly along said line of 2,000 feet from the center line of the Beath Road, thence continuing in a northerly direction to the intersection of the Beath Road with the road passing by the Country Club, which intersection is known as Houlton's Corner, thence continuing in an easterly direction in a straight line passing through a point on the west shore of the Damariseotta River 3,000 feet north of the westerly point of Meadow Cove further in a northerly direction to the intersection of the River Road and Route 27, thence continuing in a northeasterly direction along the center line of the River Road to the north line of the Town of Boothbay, thence continuing in an easterly direction along the north line of the Town of Boothbay to the boundary line between Boothbay and Bristol, thence continuing in a generally southerly, westerly, northerly and westerly direction along the boundary line of Boothbay and Bristol and Boothbay and Boothbay Harbor to the point of beginning, and being all of the southeast portion of Boothbay, including Linekin Neck and the village of East Boothbay and the inhabitants of said towns within that area, are hereby created a body politic and corporate under the name of "East Boothbay Water District" for the purposes of supplying inhabitants and others in the district, said towns and the inhabitants of Boothbay Harbor located on the north side both sides of Route 96 who live easterly of the cemetery and within 500 feet of said Route 96 with pure water for domestic, sanitary, commercial, industrial, agricultural and municipal purposes. All incidental rights, powers and privileges, necessary to the accomplishment of the main objects herein set forth, are hereby granted to the said East Boothbay Water District.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1959, c. 132, § 11, amended. The first paragraph of section 11 of chapter 132 of the private and special laws of 1959 is amended to read as follows:

'For accomplishing the purposes of this act, and for such other expenses as may be necessary for the carrying out of said purposes, said district, through its trustees, is authorized to borrow money temporarily and to issue therefor its negotiable notes; and for the purpose of renewing and refunding the indebtedness so created, of paying any necessary expenses and liabilities incurred under the provisions of this act, including organizational and other necessary expenses and liabilities whether incurred by the district or the Town of Boothbay, the district being authorized to reimburse said town for any such expenses incurred by it, and in acquiring properties, paying damages, laying pipes, mains, aqueducts and conduits, constructing, maintaining and operating a water plant or system and making renewals, additions, extensions and improvements to the same, and to cover interest payments during the period of construction, said district, through its trustees, is also authorized to issue, from time to time, bonds, notes or other evidences of indebtedness of the district in one series, or in sepa-

CHARTER OF R. AND T. CEMENT RAILROAD CO.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1961

CHAP. 39

rate series, in such amount or amounts, bearing interest at such rate or rates, and having such terms and provisions as the trustees shall determine; provided, however, that the total indebtedness of the said district shall not exceed the sum of \$250,000 \$325,000 at any one time outstanding; but bonds, notes or other evidences of indebtedness of the district which have matured or otherwise become payable and for the payment of which adequate funds have been provided by depositing such funds with a paying or disbursing agent named in such bonds, notes or other evidences of indebtedness in trust for such purpose shall not be considered to be outstanding.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 38

AN ACT Increasing Borrowing Capacity of Mars Hill Utility District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1957, c. 143, § 12, amended. The first sentence of section 12 of chapter 143 of the private and special laws of 1957 is amended to read as follows:

'For accomplishing the purposes of this act, said district, through its trustees, is authorized to borrow money temporarily in an amount not to exceed \$25,000 \$500,000, and to issue therefor the interest-bearing negotiable notes of the district and for the purpose of refunding the indebtedness so created, of paying any necessary expenses and liabilities incurred under the provisions of this act, including the expenses incurred in the creation of the district, in reimbursing said town, in acquiring the aforesaid properties, privileges and franchises of the Mars Hill and Blaine Water Company, its successors or assigns, by purchase or otherwise, or securing sources of supply, taking water and land, paying damages, laying pipes, constructing and maintaining and operating a water, sewerage and drainage system, sewage treatment and disposal facilities and making extensions, additions and improvements to the same, the said district through its trustees may from time to time issue bonds of the district to an amount necessary in the judgment of the trustees therefor, maturing at one time or in uniform or varying installments with or without call provisions and at or without any premium.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 39

AN ACT to Extend the Charter of the R. and T. Cement Railroad Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Extension of powers. The charter of the R. and T. Cement Railroad Company, as granted by chapter 88 of the private and special laws of 1959, is revived, renewed and extended for a period of 2 years.